Rule 4 49C

Liquidator's Progress

Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192

of the Insclvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Blackpool! Airport Limited

We

C M Willamson
The Zenith Building
26 Sprning Gardens
Manchester

M2 1AB

M N Cropper
10 Fleet Place

London
EC4M 7RB

Form 4 68

S.192

Company Number

02084247

A P Beveridge
10 Fleet Place
London
EC4aM 7RB

the liquidators of the company attach a copy of our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 16/10/2014 to 15/10/2015

Signed f A t—

AlixPartners

The Zenith Building
28 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1AB

Ref  10349-008/MCB/EPOT/SAD/AHO

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

-~
[
]
24
=2
-
T
W)

pate 23 /o (5

W

24/10/2015
COMPANIES HOUSE




Liquidators’ Progress
Report for the period
16 October 2014 to
15 October 2015

Blackpool Airport Limited
In Liquidation

23 October 2015

AlixPartmers

When it really matters.




Blackpool Airport Limited - in Liquidation {the Company)

Contents

1 Whythisteporthasbeenprepared .. .. .. . comie crrmm wnn e w e st - o 1

2 Summary information for creditors . e e e ee e G e e 2

3 Progress of the Liquidatien..... . .. - e e st st e e oranes rerena DR |

4 Invesugations . - - . . e e e “ tr e wems D

S Estimated outcome for creditors - . ... e e e e . - e e wt et iemee O

6 What happens next - .- - v v e e w - R 4

Appendices

Appendix A. Statutory information

Appendix B Receipts and Payments Account for the period 16 October 2014 to 15 October 2015

Appendix C Time Analysis and details of time spent

Appendix D. Liquidators’ fees and disbursements

Appendix E. Additional information in relation to the Liquidators’ fees pursuant to Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9

AlixPartners

The Zenith Building

26 Spring Gardens

Manchester M2 1AB

t: +44 (0) 161 838 4500 f: +44 (0) 161 838 4501

© AlixPartners 2015 All nghts reserved , www.alixpartners.com




Blackpool Arrport Limited - in Liquidation (the Company)

1 Why this report has been prepared

11 As you will be aware Nick Cropper, Catherine Wilhamson and Alastair Beveridge
(the Liquidators) were appointed on 16 October 2014,

12 In accordance with UK insolvency legislation, a hquidator is required to provide a progress report
coventng the penod of 12 months commencing on the date on which a company entered into
hquidation and every subsequent pertod of 12 months This progress report covers the period
16 October 2014 to 15 October 2015 (the Period)

13 Tius report has been prepared in accordance with rule 4 49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986.

14 The purpose of this report1s to provide statutory and financial information about the Company
and to provide an update on the progress of the Liguidation, including detals of assets realised
during the Penod, details regarding the Liquidators’ fees and the expected outcome for each class
of creditor

i5 Detzls of the Liquidators’ fees and costs incurred are detailed at Appendices Cto E

16 More information relating to the Liquidation process, Liquidators’ fees and creditors’ nghts can
be found on AlixPartners’ creditor portal (http. //www.alixparimersinfoportal.com) Log-in details
to access this information can be found within the covering letter you have received

17 If you require a hard copy of this report or have any quenes in relation to its contents or the
Liquidation generaily, please contact Eve Potts on 0161 838 4525, by email at

e or write to AhxPartners’ office at The Zenith Building,
26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB
Liquidators’ Progress Report

CVL641




Blackpool Airport Limited - in Liquidation (the Coempany)

Summary information for creditors

Estimated dividend distributions

Description Level of debt £ Level of return pence/£
Preferential creditors 32,076 100 pence in the pound
Unsecured creditors 30,869,834 3.65 pence in the pound
Notes:

The level of debt has been taken from the agreed preferential and unsecured claims received

A first and final dividend of 100 pence 1n the pound was distrbuted to all preferential creditors
on 18 May 201S

An unsecured dividend of 3 65 pence 1n the pound was 1ssued to unsecured creditors with agreed
claims of £30 87 million on 1 October 2015 A further distinbution to unsecured creditors will be
dependent on realisations achieved in respect of a VAT bad debt relief claim, details of which can
be found 1n section 3 of thus report.

In respect of preferential or unsecured creditors, UK insolvency legislation stipulates that
creditors of the same class should be treated equally Hence the funds available for distribution
are split on a pro-rata basis amongst all creditors of each class, regardless of the size of their
claims

For further information please refer to section 5 of this report.

Liquidators' Progress Report

CVL641




Blackpool Airport Limited - in Liquidation (the Comipany}

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

310

3n

Progress of the Liquidation

The Company operated a regional airport located 1n Blackpool, servicing a range of aeronautical
actvities The freeholder to the land on which the Company traded is Blackpool Airport
Properties Limited (BAPL) In hght of the Company’s insolvency, BAPL gave notice to terminate
the lease and it was surrendered prior to appointment.

Attached at Appendix B 1s the Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the Period All
expenses incurred to date have been paid.

Plant and machinery

Asset valuations were carried out by ES (Group} Limited (ES Group) prior to the Liquidators’
appointment and the realisable value of the plant and machinery was estimated at £241,000 It
was later advised that some of the assets included in the valuation belonged to BAPL, and that the
realisations achieved would be affected by the age of the plant and machinery

ES Group assisted with the marketing and sale process and a sale of the majonty of the plant and
machinery completed for consideration of £185,000 in early 2015,

A sale of the residual radar equipment completed in March 2015 and consideration of £10,000
was achieved, bringing total chattel asset realisations to £195,000

Aircraft lien

Pnior to the Liquidators” appointment, the Company enforced liens over various aircraft on site,
which would be released upon payment of outstanding fuel costs and landing fees relating to
those aircraft.

Following appointment, two aircraft were released for total consideration of £5,000, recorded at
Appendix B as a book debt receipt.

The Liguidators continued to Haise with the registered owners to establish validity of ownership
and negottate the repayment of debts associated with the aircraft, however, following Counsel’s
advice, the remaining seven aircraft under lien were abandoned by the Liguidators, acting on
behalf of the Company, on 8 July 2015

Book debts

On appointment, the Company had a book debt ledger totailing approximately £1 million.
Demands for payment were issued to the debtors in October 2014 and in November 2014 and
debtor funds of approximately £250,000 were subsequently received

Further to the above, the Liquidators instructed Credebt Limited, a speaalist firm of debt
collection agent, in December 2014 to collect the outstanding book debt ledger. Further funds
were subsequently received, bringing total realisations in this regard to £405,007 The residual
debts are not considered collectable due to counter-claims and disputes, therefore, actions in this
regard have ceased

Of the uncollected ledger, the Liquidators have submitted a claim to H M Revenue & Customs

(HMRC) in respect of VAT bad debt relief and, if successful, funds of £32,293 wll be received into
the Liquidation.

Liqudators' Progress Report

CVL641




Blackpaol Airpart Limited - In Liquidation (the Company)

312

313

314

315

316

3.17

Refunds

A refund of £200,960 was received from HMRC 1n October 2014 in relation to the VAT return
submitted for the pre-appomtment period

Prior to appointment, the Company pursued a historic rates refund in relation to the rateable
value of the property from which it traded Agents were instructed pre-appointment and have

since progressed the claim on behalf of the Liquidators The claim has now been finalised and the
sum of £319,065 has been received

Other assets

The inter-company debt of £15,000 has been received.

An insurance claim for storm damage to a roof was pursued and payments totalling £90,000 had
been made to the Company prior to appomtment. The balance of the claim 1n the sum of £35,000
was received in January 2015

Cash at bank of £264,829 has been received from the Company’s pre-appointment accounts

Bank interest of £2,565 has been received 1n the Penod

Liquidators’ Progress Report

CVL641




Blackpoo) Alrport Limited - in Liquidation {the Company)

.} Investigations

41 The Ligquidators conducted investigations into the conduct of the directors and transactions
entered 1nto prior to the Company’s mmsolvency, as required by the Company Directors
Disqualfication Act 1986, and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 - Investigations by Office
Holders in Administrations and Insolvent Liquidations Based upon the outcome of the
investigations, there were no matters identified that required further action.

Liquidators' Progress Report
CVL641




Blackpool Airport Limited - in Liquidation (the Company}

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

510

Estimated outcome for creditors

Preferential creditors

The Company’s employees were made redundant upon the appointment of the Liquidators on
16 October 2014

Subsequently, preferential creditor claims totalling £32,076 were received and a dividend of
100 pence in the pound was distributed on 18 May 2015

Unsecured Creditors” Fund

Where there is a floating charge which was created on or after 15 September 2003, the
Liquidators are required to create a fund from the Company’s net property available for the
benefit of unsecured creditors (Unsecured Creditors’ Fund), commonly known as the
‘Prescribed Part’

As there 15 no floating charge, there 15 no requirement to create an Unsecured Creditors’ Fund
Unsecured creditors
Based on agreed claims received to date, unsecured creditor claims total £30 87 million.

Funds of £1 28 million were distributed to all agreed unsecured creditors on 1 October 2015,
representing a dividend of 3 65 pence in the pound

Further distributions to the unsecured creditors are dependent on the outcome of the VAT bad
debt relief clatm as detailed at section 3, however, any further dividend wall be minimal

Unclaimed dividends

All cheques paid to preferential and unsecured creditors should be banked as soon as possible,
and in any event must be banked within six months of the date of the cheque Any cheques which
have not cleared by 18 November 2015 (for preferential creditors) and 1 April 2016

(for unsecured creditors) will be cancelled and the proceeds wiil be forwarded to The Insolvency
Service, Estate Accounts Directorate, Unclaimed Momes Team, PO Box 3690, Birmingham B2 4UY

If your cheque Is cancelled on or after this date, please allow ten working days to pass before
submitting a claumn to The Insolvency Service To make a claim, creditors should contact the

Insolvency Service by emait at gaips.unclaimed@insolvency.gsugov.uk and put
Blackpool Airport Limited as the subject.

The transfer of responsibility to the Insolvency Service is a routine step which requires
Liquidators of an insolvent company to transfer unclaimed dividends to the agency six months
after the cheques were fssued The agency will hold the funds for the subsequent 1z years, after
which it waill return any money that remains unclaimed to HM Treasury, however, this does not
affect creditors’ rights to claim funds after the six years has passed

Liquidators’ Progress Report

CVL&41




Blackpoo! Airport Limited - in Liquidation (the Company)

6 What happens next

Creditors’ rights

61 Within 21 days of the receipt of the report, an unsecured creditor (with the agreement of at least
5% of the value of the unsecured creditors) may request in wnting that the Liguidators provide
further information ahout their fees or expenses which have been itemised 1n this progress
report

62 Any unsecured creditor {with the concurrence of at least 10% of the value of unsecured
creditors) may, within eight weeks of receipt of this progress report, make an apphcation to court
on the grounds that the bas:s fixed for the Liguidators’ fees 1s inappropriate, or that the fees or
the expenses incurred by the Liquidators as set out in this progress report are excessive.

Next report

63 The Liguidators are required to provide a progress report within two months of the end of the
next year of the Liquidation If the Ligmdaton has been completed before then, a final meeting
will be called, and a draft report airculated before that meeting

Yours faithfully

Anne O0’Keefe

For and on behalf of
Nick Cropper
Liquidator

Encs

Liquidators' Progress Report
CVL641 7




Blackpoo! Awrport Limited — in Liquidation (the Company)

Appendix A. Statutory information

Company information
./ |
Company name Blackpool Airport Lumited
Registered number 02084247
Regmstered office The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB
Former registered office Termal Buillding, Blackpoo), Lancashere, FY4 2QS
Trading address Termunal Building, Blackpoo), Lancashire, FY4 2QS
Trading name Blackpool International Airport

Liquidators’ information

] Address IP number | Name of authorising body
Mark Nicholas Cropper 10 Fleet Place, London, EC4M 7RB 009434 insolvency Practittoners Assocfaton
Alastair Paul Bevendge 10 Fleet Place, London, EC4M 7RB 008991 Insolvency Prachhoners As;oclauon
Catherine Mary Wilhamson The Zemth Building, 26 Spring Gardens, 015570 Insolvency Pracutioners Association

Manchester, M2 1AB

Other relevant information

As approved by the meeting of creditors held pursuant to section 98 of the Insolvency Act 1986, any act
required or authorised to be done by the Liguidators may be done by all or any one or more of them Any
reference to the Liquidators should be read as the Joint Liquidators

Liguidators' Progress Report
CVL641 8




Blackpool Airport Limited - in Lyquidation (the Company}

Appendix B. Receipts and Payments Account for the period
16 October 2014 to 15 October 2015
Statement
of Affalrs £ £
Uncharged assets
Receipts
241,000 Plantand machmery 195,000
15,000 Inter-company debt 15,600
40,000 Bookdebts 410,007
VAT refund 200,950
hsurance refund 35,000
205,000 Cashatbank 264,829
Rates refund 319065
Bank interest 2,565
1,442,428
Payments
Liguidators' fees 80,000
Pre-appotntment fees 5,000
Category 1 disbursements
Speafic penalty bond 225
Statutory adwerising 423
Trave! and subsistence 354
Storage costs 1,808
Statonery, postage and photocopying 940
Raom hire 250
Category 2 disbursements
Mileage 198
Internal photocopying and pnnting 529
Debt collection fees 13,969
Agents/valuer's fees 73,393
Employee agents fees 4,652
Legal fees 37,028
Legal disbursements 2,016
IT costs 578
Insurance 3,104
Employee pension refunds 58
Bank charges 875
(225,195)
Distributions
Preferental creditors
100pinthe £ 18 May2015 32,076
Unsecured creditors
365pInthe £ 1 October 2015 1,127,962
(1,160,038)
Total balance 57,192
Represented by
VAT recervable 20,341
Interest bearing current account 36,851
57,192

Ltquidators’ Progress Report

CVL&41




Blackpoo) Airport Limited - In Ligquidation (the Company)

Appendix C. Time Analysis and details of time spent

The Liquidators’ ime costs for the Period are £124,041 This represents 572 hours at an average rate of
£217 per hour. Detailed below is a Time Analysis for the Period which provides details of the costs
incurred by activity and by staff grade

gl grads (uars) I 3
Mamnging dector  Assochits direcior Junior syt Awatape cate par
Miractor  benlorsssochts  Aszoclkxtel anshst sappoct Totx! bharary Total cost T
‘AAmiolrtation and pming
Pranning - - 28 2% 00 5
Sramgyand cantol 274 n7 157 1 [~} fis et ] w7
Rty ey ar 5] 5 s 158 4057 00 e
Caje adminkstufon os 40 LA A 431 802100 e
Accouning snd Fessury 18 12 48 531 “i 131100 “o
Travel #nd waitng tme 10 10 - 16 s ®opo "1
rtemal dooumentiton - . - 14 10 15000 %
Tastigations
Oirctor conduct reports 02 - - [T 1 7300 "
Ofarinwsigatens 0z - . 12 14 15800 e
Datitors
Dabt collechion - 130 155 B4 i E2 1] 1754800 r
Dablor [¥gaion - - 1% 1% as 45300 wr
tamal wnd etemal documentaion . - o - l o8 18400 Do
Paplbaxtiom of Rssats i
Azt makssion sietegy - 4Y - - “ 153380 40
Assetkierifcuson and veiuaton - - 751 164 11265080 110
Baleoisssen - [ - 02 [ 241800 ns
Revovery of sanes - ar -1 as &1 123400 F-1]
Draliig with third party ssseta [ 2 213 - a8 24 TEHEY M2
p and L 3 - 01 78, 102 18509 w0
{
vt i
Cratiior clalms. - ta - (¥ ay oo 2] 90
Crediast Digedon - o3 - o8 | 11 26000 =
Credicrsrategy . oA - -1 o4 1480 uo
Reporing k oaditn H ) 10 £ Y ] [ =T ] T
Credior mestngs - - 18 10 20 0ops o0
Prakrengal credin o1 3 - or 3 ot n7
Unpeaured aedion - 103 342 278 T3 154450 nr
Employees 0z 81 73 78 0.4 103000 n
E mnd. - 02 - = 4 0x 380 340
Totaly e 1084 1148 4T 7L 124,040,539 nr

Princtpal areas of activity duning the Period are discussed in further detatl below.

+ Admmistratton and planning - implementing, amending and momtoring the case strategy, complying
with statutory duties and performing general administrative work. Collating information for the VAT
bad debt claim and case related treasury and support time is also recorded here.

* Realisation of assets - Haising with agents in respect of the plant and machinery, establishing the most
appropnate realisabon strategy and managing the sale process through to completion. Time has also
been spent dealing wath various parties in respect of the aircraft lien.

s Debtors - reviewing the Company’s debtor ledger and liaising with Company staff regarding hikely
realisations Time has been charged to communicating and negotiating with debtors regarding
outstanding balances and dealing with disputes

s Creditors - notifying creditors of the appointment, preparng statutory reports and deahng with
general creditor correspandence Tiume spent reviewing and agreeing the claims of the preferential
and unsecured creditors, calculating the dividends and making the distributions is also recorded in
this sechon

Liguidators’ Progress Report
CVie4l 10




Blackpeol Alrport Limited ~ in Liquidanion {the Company)

Appendix D, Liquidators’ fees and disbursements

Fees

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Gmide to Liquidations’ can be downloaded from AhxPartners’ creditor portal

(http./ fwww.alixpartnersinfoportal.com) If you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy please

contact the Liquidators and they will forward a copy to you

In accordance with rule 4.127 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 as amended, the basis of the Liquidators’ fees
was approved at the inidal meetings of members and creditors held on 16 October 2014. Liquidators’ fees
are fixed by reference to the time properly spent by the Liquidators and their staff on matters arising in
the Liqudation.

To date, post-appointment fees of £80,000 have been drawn on account
Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements of £3,998 have been drawn on account

Approval to draw category 2 disbursements was also approved at the imitial meetings of members and
creditors held on 16 October 2014 and £727 has been drawn in relation to the below.

¢ Photocopying ~ charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for notifications and reports to creditors and
other copying,

= Printing - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for black and white printing and 15 pence per
sheet for colour, and -

e Business mileage for staff travel - charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile.

Liquidators' Progress Report
CVLE41 11




Blackpool Airport Limited - in Liquidation (the Company)

AppendixE. Additional information in relation to the Liquidators’ fees
pursuant to Statement of insolvency Practice 9

Policy

Detaited below 1s AlixPartners’ policy in relation to
+ staff allocahon and the use of sub-contractors;
+ professional adwvisors, and

e disbursements
Staff allocation and the use of sub-caontractors

The Lyquidators’ general approach to resourcing their assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The case team will usually consist of a managing director or director, an associate director or a semor
assoctate, an agsociate and an analyst. The exact case team will depend on the anticipated size and
complexity of the assignment and the expenence requirements of the assignment. On larger, more
complex cases, several staff at all grades may be allocated to meet the demands of the case. The
Liquidators’ charge-out rate schedule overleaf provides details of all grades of staff

Wath regard to support staff, time spent by cashiers in relation to tasks such as recording transactions and

dealing with bank accounts 1s charged but secretarlal time is only recovered if a large block of time is
mcurred, eg report compilation and distribution.

The following services have been provided on this assignment by external sub-contractors

Employee claim processing Payco ERA Ll.mited Rate per employee 4 402
' Debt collection Credebt Limited Percentage of collections 13,969

Professional advisors

On this assignment the Liqumdators have used the professional adwisors listed below The Liquidators have
also indicated the basis of their fee arrangement with them, which Is subject to review on a regular basis

Name of professional advisor Basis of fec arrangement

Michelmores LLP (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements

+ Willis Limited _(insuranpe) Risk based premmum R
Towergate Underwntng Group Limited {insurance) Risk based premium

, ES (Group) Liruted (valuaton and disposal adwvice) Percentage of realisanons

’ Dunlop Heywood (va.!uaﬂon and repayment advice) Percentage of realisations

' 2020 Trustees (pension advice) Fixed fee

The Liquidators’ choice was based on their perception of the professional advisors' experience and ability
to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of their fee
arrangement with them

Liquidators' Progress Report !
CVL641 12




Blackpool Asrport Limited ~ in Liquidation (the Company)

Dishursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors Category 1 disbursements may include
external supphes of incidental services speafically identifiable to the case eg postage, case advertising,
invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Any properly reimbursed
expenses incurred by the Laquidators and their staff will also be chargeable.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval prior to being paid and will be drawn In accordance with
the approval given, they may include:

s photocopying - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for notifications and reports to creditors and
other copying;

e printing - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for black and white printing and 15 pence per
sheet for colour, and

» business mileage for staff travel - charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile
Charge-out rates

A schedule of AhxPartners’ charge-out rates for this assignment effective from 1 April 2015 is detailed
below, together with those applicable prior to that date Time i1s charged by managing directors and case
staff in units of s1x minutes.

Rates from Rates pre
Description 1April 2015£ Description 1 April 2015 £
Managing director 1 490 Managing director 1 445
Managing director 2 450 Managing director 2 415
Director 430 Director 390
Assocate director 360  Associate director 340
Senior associate 295  Senior associate 280
Associate 260  Assoclate 250
Analyst 230 Analyst 220
Junior analyst 150  Junior analyst 150
Senior treasury associate 170  Semor treasury associate 170
Treasury associate 110 Treasury associate 110
Treasury analyst 85 Treasury analyst 85
Support 85 Support 79

Liquidators' Progress Report
CVL641 13




